In the Matter of the Arbitration
                Between

The Bethlehem Police Benevolent Association

                   And

The Town of Bethlehem                                              
PERB Case No. A 2009-064

Discipline – Christopher A. Hughes

DECISION AND AWARD

    This Arbitration arises pursuant to the Collective Bargaining Agreement by and between the Bethlehem Police Benevolent Association and the Town of Bethlehem under which and in accordance with the Rules of the New York State Public Employment Relations Board Adam Kaufman was selected to serve as Disciplinary Arbitrator and under which his decisions with respect to guilt or innocence and penalty, shall be final and binding upon the parties.
    The hearings in this matter were held on September 21, and 22, 2009 and November 18, 2009 at the Bethlehem Town Hall, Delmar, New York.  At the request of the Bethlehem Police Benevolent Association a transcript of the arbitration proceedings was taken.  The parties were afforded full opportunity for the examination and cross examination of witnesses, the introduction of relevant exhibits and for argument.  Both parties filed post hearing briefs on or before January 29, 2010.  Briefs were received on or before February 2, 2010, and the record was declared closed as of that date. 

APPEARANCES
Town of Bethlehem
Hiscock & Barclay, LLP

Michael J. Smith, Esq.

Chief of Police Louis G. Corsi

Assistant District Attorney Renee Z. Merges, Esq.

Lieutenant Thomas M. Heffernan

Sergeant Robert J. Helligrass

Sergeant James W. Kerr

Bethlehem Police Benevolent Association
Thomas J. Jordan, Esq.

Officer Christopher A. Hughes

Todd Dykstra, Physician Assistant

Officer Scott Anson, President
ISSUE
     The parties did not stipulate to the specific wording of the issue to be decided on the transcript record, however, there is mutual agreement as to the questions to be determined as set forth below:

            Is Police Officer Christopher A. Hughes guilty of the charges

            as specified in the Amended Facts and Specifications 

            Applicable To All Charges dated June 8, 2009.

            If so, what should be the appropriate penalty?

RELEVANT CONTRACT PROVISIONS
     Article 22.2   Disciplinary Procedure   A. of the collective bargaining agreement, which is lieu of the procedure and remedies prescribed by the provisions of Section 75 and 76 of the Civil Service Law, provides in relevant part that discipline shall be imposed “only for just cause.”

    Article 22.2 C. provides:

                       The penalty proposed will be implemented unless the employee (1) files a disciplinary grievance within (10) days of service of discipline, or (2) having timely filed a grievance, files a timely appeal to disciplinary arbitration or (3) having timely appealed a disciplinary arbitration, to the extent ordered by the Disciplinary Arbitrator or pursuant to a settlement.

    Article 22.2 I. states in part:

                       Disciplinary arbitrators shall confine themselves to determinations of guilt or innocence and the appropriateness of proposed penalties.  Disciplinary arbitrators shall neither add to, subtract from nor modify the provisions of this Agreement.  The disciplinary arbitrator’s decisions with respect to guilt or innocence, penalty, or probable cause for suspension, pursuant to Section 22.4 of this Article, shall be final and binding upon the parties, and the disciplinary arbitrator may approve, disapprove or take any other appropriate action warranted under the circumstances, including but not limited to, ordering reinstatement and back pay for all or part of the period of suspension.
    Article 22.6   Burden of Proof provides:
                    In all disciplinary proceedings the employee shall be presumed innocent until proven guilty and the burden of proof on all matters shall rest upon the Employer.  Such burden of proof, even in serious matters which might constitute a crime, shall be a preponderance of the evidence on the record and in no case be proof beyond a reasonable doubt. 

    Article 22.7   Limitations provides:

                    An employee shall not be disciplined for acts, except those which constitute a crime, which occurred more that nine months prior to the service of the notice of discipline.  The employee’s whole record of employment, however, may be considered with respect to the appropriateness of the penalty to be imposed, if any.
GENERAL ORDERS

ARTICLE XI

11.18 Insubordination

Officers shall promptly obey any lawful orders of a superior

officer.  This will include orders relayed from a superior officer by an officer of the same or lesser rank.

FACTS

     On or about March 24, 2009, Bethlehem Police Department Officer Christopher A. Hughes received a written notice from County of Albany Assistant District Attorney (ADA) Renee Z. Merges scheduling a conference on April 3, 2009 with regard to People v. Treffilletti.  
     On Friday, March 28, 2009, Officer Hughes called ADA Merges to ask if the Treffilletti conference could be rescheduled for another day.  Hughes told Merges that he was planning a fishing trip on the scheduled day of the conference and asked if she had another day available.  After discussion, ADA Merges indicated she could reschedule the conference to Thursday, April 2, 2009, and asked Officer Hughes to contact Officer Michael Cozzy, who had also been requested to attend the Treffilletti conference to confirm his availability.  On Wednesday, April 1, 2009, Hughes called Merges and confirmed Cozzy’s availability and Merges notified the Bethlehem Police Department (Department) of the rescheduled date.
  

    Thursday, April 2, 2009, was a scheduled day off for Officer Hughes and his attendance at the conference would require the Town of Bethlehem (Town) to pay him overtime.  At some point, in all likelihood, before April 2009, Chief of Police Louis G. Corsi discussed with ADA Merges his concern about the use of Departmental overtime and requested her assistance in controlling its utilization.
      On April 1, Sergeant Robert J. Helligrass, whose administrative duties include scheduling, after review of ADA Merges’ rescheduling notification with Lieutenant Thomas M. Heffernan, who is in charge of patrol and Sergeant James W. Kerr, a patrol supervisor, contacted Merges and advised her that the conference should not have been rescheduled.  Sergeant Helligrass had e mailed Officers Hughes and Cozzy on April 1, 2009 concerning the initial conference date, issuing a memorandum changing the date to April 2, but later by e mail also on April 1, withdrawing the initial rescheduling memorandum and notifying the Officers that the conference would be held on April 3, 2009 as originally scheduled.
   Further, on April 1, Sergeant Kerr was directed by Lieutenant Heffernan to contact Officer Hughes by Nextel Direct, a standard cell phone communication method in the Department.
     In the Nextel Direct conversation which Sergeant Kerr described as clear, and which was observed by Sergeant Helligrass and Lieutenant Heffernan, Kerr advised Officer Hughes that the Treffilletti conference would be held as originally scheduled.  Sergeant Kerr testified that Officer Hughes told him that he had personal business to conduct on Friday, April 3, 2009 in that he needed to attend a doctor’s appointment with his wife and had an appointment with an attorney.
  

     Officer Hughes testified, however, that, due to poor reception, he never heard Sergeant Kerr state during the Nextel Direct conversation that the conference had been rescheduled to its original date.  Hughes also testified that he did not receive the e mails of April 1, 2009 because it was his day off and he did not have internet service at his home.
 
     Officer Hughes testified that during the Nextel Direct conversation he told Sergeant Kerr that he would have someone call him back.  Officer Hughes, because of concerns raised by “the tone of Sergeant Kerr’s voice” and the possibility he might be the subject of discipline “for no other reason than having scheduled this conference without prior authorization,” thereafter “immediately” went through his phone book stored in his cell phone to retrieve Officer Anson’s cell phone number and called Officer Scott Anson, Police Benevolent Association (PBA) President. 
 
     Officer Anson, thereafter, on April 1, had a discussion with Lieutenant Heffernan. Lieutenant Heffernan testified that, in part, the discussion related to the rescheduling of the Treffilletti conference back to Friday.  Lieutenant Heffernan responded in the affirmative to a question as to whether Officer Anson stated that he had a conversation with Officer Hughes concerning Sergeant Kerr’s direction that the conference was rescheduled for Friday, April 3, 2009.

     On Thursday, April 2, 2009, at approximately 1:30 pm Officer Hughes came to work, changed into his uniform and went to the courtroom where ADA Merges has an office.  When ADA Merges did not appear, Officer Hughes changed out of uniform and went to the Department’s Squad Room and proceeded to fill out an overtime request form, a daily road report and a time off request form.
  The time off request was for eight (8) hours personal leave for Friday, April 3, 2009. 
     Hughes offered the paperwork, including a copy of the request for the conference in People v Treffilletti to Sergeant Kerr.  Kerr took the paper work to Lieutenant Heffernan asking Officer Hughes to wait.  Sergeant Kerr found Lieutenant Heffernan at a meeting with Chief Corsi in the Chief’s office.  There is some dispute as to the duration of the “wait.”  Hughes testified that it was twenty (20) minutes. Officer Hughes testified that it was during that period, that he reviewed the April 1, e mail with regard to the final scheduling of the Treffilletti conference.

     What transpired thereafter provides the underlying basis for the at issue Disciplinary Charges.  While there is some disagreement as to tone and innuendo and who was physically agitated or not and where individuals were actually located when something was said, there is no significant disagreement as to the sum and substance of the dialogue that ensued other than whether Officer Hughes asked for union representation.

     Sergeant Kerr returned to the Department’s Squad Room with Lieutenant Heffernan.  Heffernan opened the conversation by asking Officer Hughes “What’s going on?” and thereafter continued to focus on the scheduling and rescheduling of the conferences with ADA Merges.  Officer Hughes parried by asking whether or not his personal leave request for Friday, April 3, was going to be approved.

Hughes “made it clear” that he was not willing to talk about the Treffilletti conference, but that his “sole purpose” was seeking approval of his leave request.
  Heffernan told Hughes that he was waiting to “hear from the Chief.”  The exchange continued and became more contentious, Heffernan focusing on the Treffilletti conference; Hughes on his request for personal leave; ultimately, Lieutenant Heffernan told Officer Hughes his request was denied.
  Officer Hughes proceeded to walk out of the Squad Room and stated “he had no intention” of coming to work “tomorrow” April 3, 2009 and to “not bother calling.”

     On Friday, April 3, 2009, Officer Hughes called in sick.  There is no dispute that he called in more than two (2) hours prior to the start of his shift as is required by Department procedure.  He called in sick for his scheduled shift again on Saturday and Sunday, April 4 and 5, 2009.

     On Sunday, April 5, 2009 Officer Hughes was seen and examined at First Care, an urgent medical care clinic, in Delmar, New York by Physician Assistant (PA) Todd Dykstra.  Dykstra testified at the hearing.  Dykstra stated he saw Officer Hughes as a walk-in patient at 12:35 pm that day.  Hughes reported to clinic staff and Dykstra at intake that “he was having body, chills, congestion, post nasal drip, and a sore throat for three days.”
  Dykstra examined Hughes’ throat found it to be “red” and “abnormal,” performed a “rapid strep test,” “assessed” him as having streptococcus pharyngitis and prescribed medication: Omnicef, Chloraseptic spray and Tylenol. A throat culture was taken and sent to a laboratory for analysis.
  Dykstra advised Officer Hughes not to have not to have contact with the public and considered him “contagious.”
 
     PA Dykstra provided Officer Hughes a note written on a prescription pad indicating that he was seen for an illness on April 5, 2009, and that he missed work from April 3 through April 5, 2009, as a result of that illness.
  LabCorp laboratory reported on Wednesday, April 8, that the throat culture (Beta Strep Group A Culture) was negative for strep.

     Recognizing that he was told that he could be “in the contagious stage for 24 hours after [his] initial dose of the prescription,” Officer Hughes, having taken one pill at 2:00 pm Sunday (and “probably one pill during the night”), returned to his 7:00 am shift on Monday, April 6.
 
      On April 10, 2009, Chief of Police Corsi wrote to Officer Hughes advising him that PA Dykstra’s note “is inadequate in support of your request for sick leave benefits” and requested additional medical documentation.

     On or about April 16, 2009, a Notice of Discipline together with Facts and Specifications was filed against Officer Hughes setting forth three Charges of misconduct: Absence without leave on Friday, April 3, 2009; Improper use of sick time; and Filing a false report; in support of and proposing a thirty (30) day suspension without pay.
 

     On April 21, 2009, having not received a response to his April 10, letter, Chief Corsi sent Officer Hughes a second communication requesting that the additional medical documentation be provided on or before April 28, 2009.
 
     On April 22, 2009, a Disciplinary Grievance was filed on Officer Hughes’ behalf.

     On April 23, 2009, Officer Hughes sent a letter to Chief Corsi which contained as an attachment PA Dykstra’s original note and, in addition, a memorandum from Dr. S. Michael Fuhrman, D.O. of First Care dated April 14, 2009 stating:
Christopher was seen in my office on April 5, 2009 suffering

from a Strep Infection. It is likely that he was suffering from

this infection as far back as the 2nd of April. Christopher was

advised to remain out of work from at least the 5th of April

until the 8th because he could have been contagious. Due to

the fact that our office was closed on Saturday, April 4th he couldn’t be seen until Sunday but when he was seen he informed us that he had also been suffering from a migraine headache 2 days earlier.

     On June 8, 2009, an Amended Notice of Discipline was filed against Officer Hughes adding a fourth charge of misconduct:  

CHARGE IV: Insubordination/failure to act in a proper manner to/with a superior officer:  By the above conduct and statements to Lt. Heffernan, Commander of the Patrol Division, and Hughes’ supervisor, Officer Hughes acted in an insubordinate manner and was publicly disrespectful to a superior officer in violation of General Orders Article IX Section 11.18.
  
     On June 15, 2009, an Amended Disciplinary Grievance was filed on Officer Hughes’ behalf.

     As of the initial filing of the Notice of Discipline on April 16, 2009, these were the first disciplinary charges brought against a member of the Bethlehem Police Department in over twenty (20) years.
       

POSITION OF THE PARTIES
     The Town, citing New York judicial case law, stresses that the Bethlehem Police Department is a paramilitary organization demanding strict discipline and that “great deference” should be accorded a determination regarding the internal discipline of its members.
    The Town contends, that here,  Officer Hughes utilized “self-help” by claiming to be sick to get a day off after he had been denied the use of personal time on by Lieutenant Heffernan on April 2, 2009.  Calling attention to Koons v. Corrigan and the Bethlehem Town Board, 
 the Town asserts that Officer Hughes should have complied with the traditional labor rule in New York: “work now, grieve later.”  The Town argues that Officer Hughes acted in an “insubordinate and publicly disrespectful manner” in speaking to Lieutenant Heffernan “rudely” in the presence of Sergeant Kerr and that such conduct requires discipline in the furtherance of “good order.”

    The Town maintains that Officer Hughes had no intention of coming to work as scheduled on April 3, 2009 and improperly called in sick.  It underscores that although Officer Hughes was clearly aware that his time off request had been denied, and that the conference with ADA Merges was scheduled for that day, Officer Hughes told a superior officer, in the presence of another superior officer, that he would not be coming in and that he at no time stated that he was ill. The Town emphasizes that Officer Hughes did not seek medical attention on April 3, and admits only to a “half-hearted” attempt the next day
 and asserts that his return to work on April 6, was inconsistent with medical advice he received on April 5.

     The Town alleges that Officer Hughes must have heard Sergeant Kerr during the disputed Nextel Direct call otherwise there would be no reason for Hughes to have PBA President Anson  contact Lieutenant Heffernan about Hughes’ requested time off.

     The Town, with reference Charge IV that Officer Hughes “acted in an insubordinate manner and was publicly disrespectful to a superior officer” set forth in its Amended Facts and Specifications and Disciplinary Charges argues that even if Officer Hughes was “not directly enjoined” by General Orders Article XI Section 11.18,
 his conduct is a proper subject for discipline and that the charge is reasonably specific and sufficient to apprise him of the nature of the charge against him.  The Town underscores that Hughes’ “sarcasm and rudeness” to Lieutenant Heffernan in the presence of Sergeant Kerr, whether a direct order was involved or not, is commonly characterized as “insubordinate.”
     As to the matter of insubordination, the Town states: “If, as Hughes would now have us believe, his comment was the product of frustration, annoyance and even his not feeling well, he could have resolved this by a simple apology to the Sergeant and Lieutenant.”

     The Town concludes that the Disciplinary Charges in this proceeding result from conduct that is not a technical breach of rules without wrongful intent and that notwithstanding Officer Hughes’ prior “clean record” his conduct requires a substantial penalty to make him accountable for his actions and to deter such conduct by others.
     The PBA suggests that the Town and the Bethlehem Police Department’s first three charges, originally filed some two months before the service of the Amended Notice of Disciplinary Charges against Officer Hughes are “frivolous.” It notes that those charges make no reference to any specific departmental policy.  The PBA maintains that Officer Hughes’ use of sick leave on April 3, 2009 for “a debilitating migraine, as well as the symptoms from…which [he] didn’t at this point know was strep throat, but which [he] assumed was the flu,”
 and his report of that illness was consistent with provisions of the parties’ collective bargaining agreement and Department procedures, as was his subsequent use of sick leave on April 4 and 5.  
     The PBA stresses that Officer Hughes submitted a doctor’s note in support of his use of leave
 and that Town has offered no evidence in rebuttal of that diagnosis or any proof that Hughes was fit for duty on the days in question. The PBA underscores that the Town has failed to refute or impeach Physician Assistant Dykstra’s testimony.
     The PBA emphasizes that Officer Hughes submitted additional documentation in support of his sick leave use to Chief of Police Corsi.
 The PBA notes that although Chief Corsi later modified his testimony he initially testified that he thought that Dr Fuhrman’s writing, contained in that submission, was “adequate” and “I think I did accept it.”
 Further, the PBA calls attention to the fact that there is no evidence of any investigatory attempt by the Department to verify Officer Hughes’ use of sick leave during his absence.

     With regard to Charge IV, which was added to the Disciplinary Charges on June 8, 2009, alleging that “Hughes acted in an insubordinate manner and was publicly disrespectful to a superior officer in violation of General Orders Section 11.18,” the PBA contends that the General Order “more narrowly” defines “insubordination” than is represented in Charge IV.  The requirement of that General Order, it maintains, is to “promptly obey any lawful orders of a superior officer,” and that the only “order that can be implied from the Town’s proof is Hughes’ obligation to report for his regularly scheduled shift on Friday, April 3, 2009.  Since Officer Hughes’ use of sick leave was proper and consistent with the collective bargaining agreement and Departmental procedures, the PBA argues, there can be no insubordination.
     The PBA asserts that the Town’s failure to include Charge IV in its original Notice of Discipline is evidence that the Town did not initially take Officer Hughes’ statements as insubordinate.  The PBA contends that while some aspects the interchange between Officer Hughes and Lieutenant Heffernan might be characterized as “disrespectful,” including Hughes’ statement that he did not intend on coming in on Friday and not to bother calling, there were mitigating circumstances including Hughes’ belief that he was being interrogated, and that he was not feeling well.   The PBA submits that Officer Hughes, based on his personnel record, is an “exemplary officer.”  The PBA stresses that without a clear departmental policy identifying such interaction as conduct that is insubordinate a thirty day suspension without pay is not warranted and is disproportionate to the misconduct alleged.

DISCUSSION

     Article 22 of the collective bargaining agreement provides that discipline shall be imposed only for “just cause.” As a “just cause” discipline case the Town must sustain by a preponderance of the evidence the burden of proof as to the alleged misconduct.  Article 22.2 in sub paragraph I. requires that arbitrators confine their determination to “guilt or innocence” and the “appropriateness” of the proposed penalties. 
     I am not unmindful that law enforcement officers are, as suggested by the Town, appropriately held to a high standard for their conduct, truth and veracity.   Patently no para-military organization, such as the Town of Bethlehem Police Department, can exist when its members fail to adhere to its basic command structure, rules and regulations.  Such considerations are not inconsistent with the “just cause standard” which involves a balancing of interests and notions of fundamental fairness taking into account all relevant circumstances in determining whether there is sufficient justification in the conduct of the employee, as charged, to warrant discipline.  
     If the events concerning scheduling the conference in People v Treffilletti from March 24, 2009 to April 2, 2009 are prologue to the disciplinary charges that are the subject of this hearing, there is also an acknowledged subtext to this proceeding.  Officer Hughes both prior to the filing of the charges against him and during the pendency of those charges was publicly critical of the Chief of Police and the then Town Supervisor.

    Given the posture of the matter before me and the charges as framed by the Town, however, I need not address the sotto voce question of whether there was a predisposition or institutional bias evident in the bringing of the charges.  Nor do I need to make credibility determinations as to witness testimony such as those with regard to whether the Nextel Direct communication was fully understood by Officer Hughes, notwithstanding the testimony of Sergeant Kerr and the later interaction between Officer Anson and Lieutenant Heffernan, or whether Lieutenant Heffernan’s motivation, which he described as consistent with the direction of the Chief of Police, during his April 2, exchange with Officer Hughes was to see if he could “accommodate” Officer Hughes.

     I do not dispute that the facts and circumstances as initially known to the Department and the Chief of Police would raise the suspicion that Officer Hughes was “gaming the system” and would justify inquiry and investigation.   Given the specifics of those circumstances the Chief of Police’s letter of April 10, 2009 seeking additional documentation and amplification with regard to Officer Hughes’ medical condition was not inappropriate.

     The analysis to determine “just cause” must start with whether the Town by a preponderance of the evidence entered at the hearing proved that Officer Hughes, in fact, engaged in the conduct cited as the basis of discipline and, as required by the collective bargaining agreement, that Officer is Hughes “guilty” and the penalty “appropriate.”
     With regard to Charges I, II and III, related to Officer Hughes’ use of sick leave on April 3, 4 and 5, 2009, repeated in the second iteration of the Disciplinary Charges on June 8, 2009, the Town offered no evidence on the record, other than supposition based on Officer Hughes’ interaction with Lieutenant Heffernan, to support its contention that the use of sick leave was a device and canard to avoid reporting for duty.  
     The Town offered no rebuttal to Physician Assistant Dykstra’s testimony.  It is noted that the Town on and after April 23, 2009 had in its possession not only Physician Assistant Dykstra’s writing but the memorandum from Dr. Fuhrman provided by Hughes.  There has been no claim that Officer Hughes did not follow Departmental procedure when calling in sick on April 3, or thereafter. 
     Although it is true that Officer Hughes reported to duty in an otherwise presumed contagious state some seventeen (17) hours after his initial dose of medication, and his throat culture was later to be determined as “negative,” there is no record evidence that refutes the written medical verification provided by Officer Hughes or the testimony of Physician Assistant Dykstra.  I cannot make a finding of “guilt” based on conjecture, assumption or inference.  The Town did not carry its burden as to Charges I, II, and III. 
     With regard to Charge IV added on June 8, 2009, there is no question based on the record evidence that Officer Hughes acted in a contemptuous, impertinent and insolent manner during his interchange with Lieutenant Heffernan on April 2. The conduct was inappropriate and objectionable.  The Charge, as framed by the Town, however, requires a finding of a “violation of General Orders Article XI Section 11.18.” A violation of that provision requires the refusal “to promptly obey a lawful order of a superior officer.”  There has been no showing that an order was given to Officer Hughes and that his conduct was in defiance or contravention of such order.
     The Town has argued that Charge IV is sufficiently explicit to provide proper notice to Officer Hughes concerning the nature of the charges against him and to prepare a defense and for an arbitrator to sanction discipline.  I believe, however, I am enjoined and required by the parties’ collective bargaining agreement’s specific terms to make a finding of “guilt or innocence” as to the charges of misconduct as alleged by the Town and am only given discretion as to the “appropriateness” of the penalty.

     No argument has been made that Article 22.2 I. of the collective bargaining agreement allowing that “the disciplinary arbitrator may approve, disapprove or take any other appropriate action warranted under the circumstances” applies to anything other than modification of penalty and in some way permits an arbitrator to amend a charge proffered against an Officer to conform to the proof or evidence entered at the disciplinary arbitration hearing. 
     Although Officer Hughes was undoubtedly disrespectful, he did not refuse to obey a lawful order as is required to sustain a violation of General Orders 11.18.
  The Town has not met its burden of proof with regard to Charge IV: Insubordination.
     Based on the evidence and testimony entered at the hearing and for the reasons set forth above, I find that Police Officer Christopher A. Hughes is not guilty of the charges as specified in the Amended Facts and Specifications Applicable To All Charges dated June 8, 2009.  The Notice of Discipline and related and supporting documents shall be removed from his personnel file.  That is my Award.

AWARD

     Based on the evidence and testimony entered at the hearing and  

for the reasons set forth above, I find that Police Officer Christopher A. Hughes is not guilty of the charges as specified in the Amended Facts and Specifications Applicable To All Charges dated June 8, 2009.  The Notice of Discipline and related and supporting documents shall be removed from his personnel file.

                                                                     ______________________

                                                                                      Adam Kaufman

State of Florida

County of Nassau

I, Adam Kaufman, do hereby affirm upon my oath as Arbitrator, that I am the individual described in and who executed this instrument, which is my Award.

                                                                     ______________________

                                                                                      Adam Kaufman

February 25, 2010

APPENDIX
�  In its Post Hearing Brief, the Town posed the issue to be decided as: Is Police Officer Christopher Hughes guilty of the charges against him dated April 16, 2009, as amended on June 8, 2009?  In its Post Hearing Brief, the PBA phrased the issue as: Is Police Officer Christopher Hughes guilty of any of the charges specified in the Amended Facts and Stipulations applicable to all charges dated June 8, 2009 (Joint Exhibit “4”)?


�   Joint Exhibit 4.  The Amended Facts and Specifications Applicable to All Charges and Disciplinary Charges Arising From The Above Facts as amended June 8, 2009 is contained in the Appendix attached hereto and made part of this Decision and Award.


�  Town Exhibit 1A


�  Town Exhibits 3 & 4


�  Transcript pp 61-62


�  Transcript pp 220, 223


�  Transcript p 224


�  Transcript p 110.  Officer Anson did not testify.


�  Town Exhibits 5 & 6


�  Transcript p 231


�  The issue of whether Officer Hughes made such request or requests need not be resolved in this proceeding.


�  Transcript pp 111, 235


�  Transcript pp 64, 112, 237


�  Transcript pp 64-65, 113, 238


�  Transcript p 138


�  Transcript pp 139-143


�  Transcript pp 154, 251 


�  Union Exhibit 4. Transcript p 144


�  Union Exhibit 3A. Transcript pp 145 


�  Transcript pp 250-254


�  Town Exhibit 8


�   Joint Exhibit 2


�  Town Exhibit 8


�  Joint Exhibit 3


�  Town Exhibit 8. Transcript pp 271-272


�  Joint Exhibit 4


�  Joint Exhibit 5


�  Transcript p 75


�  117 A.D. 912 (1986)


�  See Transcript p 239


�  PBA Exhibit 7


�  Post Hearing Brief on Behalf of Employer p 13


�  Transcript p 238


�  PBA Exhibit 4


�  Town Exhibit 8 


�  Transcript p 272


� Transcript pp 169-172


� Transcript pp 200-201


� See, Article 10.2 of the Collective Bargaining Agreement. Joint Exhibit 1


� Clearly, Officer Hughes was required to report for duty but not if he was sick, injured or otherwise incapacitated.
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